FUNERAL HOME

OUR FAMILY SERVING YOUR FAMILY

319 E. San Antonio Avenue e Boerne, TX 78006-2051
Phone (830) 249-9128 « Fax (830) 249-7080
Email contact@holtth.com

General Price List
These prices are effective as of August 19, 2019 and are subject to change without notice.

The goods and services shown below are those we can provide to our customers. You may choose only
the items you desire. However, any funeral arrangements you select will include a charge for our basic
services and overhead. If legal or other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not
specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the statement we provide describing the
funeral goods and services you selected.

Basic Services of Funeral Director and Staff, and Overhead $2,975.00

Our services include: conducting the arrangements conference; planning the funeral;
consulting with family and clergy; shelter of deceased; preparing and filing of
necessary notices; obtaining necessary authorizations and permits; coordinating with
the cemetery, crematory, or other third parties. In addition, this fee includes a
proportionate share of our basic overhead costs. This fee for our basic services and
overhead will be added to the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. This
fee is already included in our charges for direct cremations, immediate burials, and
forwarding or receiving the deceased. This is a non-declinable charge.

Transfer of Deceased to the Funeral Home (within 35 mile radius) $450.00
Beyond a 35 mile radius, we charge $3.00 per loaded mile.

Embalming $600.00
Embalming is not required by law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you
select certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If you do not
want embalming, you usually have the right to choose an arrangement, such as direct
cremation or immediate burial, that does not require you to pay for it.

Other Preparation of the Deceased

Dressing, Casketing, and Cosmetology $175.00
Hair Stylist $75.00
Special Care Due to Autopsy or Organ Donation $200.00
Special Care Due to Autopsy and Organ Donation $300.00

Bathing, Disinfecting, and/or Handling Deceased Not Embalmed $200.00



Other Preparation of the Deceased, continued
Refrigeration of Deceased Not Embalmed (up to 3 days) $300.00
After 3 days, we charge $100.00 per day.

Other Professional Services

Obtaining Documents Outside Kendall County (does not include document fees) $100.00
Obtaining International Shipping Documents (does not include document fees) $500.00
Preparing and Filing Obituaries & Notices (Direct Cremations & Immediate Burials) $200.00
Shipping of Cremated Remains (includes postage and handling) $100.00
Scattering Cremated Remains (Texas Gulf Coast) $250.00
Overnight trip charge (per night) $250.00
Use of Facilities, Staff, and Equipment
For Viewing in Chapel (per day) $300.00
For Viewing in Stateroom (per day) $150.00
For Viewing in Chapel with a Visitation/Rosary $350.00
For Funeral Ceremony $450.00
For Memorial Service $450.00
For Graveside Service $300.00
For Committal Service $100.00
Additional Charge on Sundays $150.00
Additional Charge on Holidays $300.00

Observed holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, and
Labor Day. We are closed on Easter, Thanksgiving, and Christmas.

For Viewing of Deceased Not Embalmed
Viewing in stateroom for one hour, with only immediate family present.

Weekdays between 10:00 AM and 4:00 PM $100.00
Additional charge for weekends $50.00
Additional charge for evenings after 4:00 PM $100.00

Use of Vehicles (within 35 miles)
Beyond 35 miles, we charge $3.00 per loaded mile.

Lead Car $200.00
Hearse $300.00
Limousine $300.00
Up to seven passengers for up to three hours, $100.00 per hour thereafter.
Flower/Equipment Van $200.00
Miscellaneous Merchandise
Multimedia Tribute Package $440.00

This package contains an Elite register book, 100 service folders or 96 prayer
cards, 4 bookmarks, 50 acknowledgement cards, 13x19 memorial canvas
portrait, and tribute video with up to 100 photos.

Standard Register Book $60.00
White Wings

Premium Register Book $90.00
On Freedom’s Wings or Our Lady of Guadalupe

Elite Register Book $120.00
Cambridge, Champagne, Platinum Marquis, Chronicles, Family Tree, or
Go Rest High

Service Folders (per 50 folders) $50.00

Service Folders, custom (per 50 folders) $100.00

Prayer Cards (per 48 cards) $50.00



Miscellaneous Merchandise, continued

Acknowledgments (per 25 cards) $10.00

Bookmarks (per 4 bookmarks) $10.00

Our Lady of Guadalupe Box Set $240.00
This box set includes a register book, 120 prayer cards, 4 bookmarks, and 50
acknowledgements.

On Freedom's Wing Box Set $240.00
This box set includes a register book, 100 service folders, 4 bookmarks, and 50
acknowledgements.

Memorial Canvas Portrait
Framed 13x19 canvas portrait $120.00
Marquee (13x19 art canvas listing service times, mounted with board & mat frame) $60.00
Legacy (13x19 art canvas with obituary, mounted with board & mat frame) $60.00

Tribute Video (50 photographs, includes copy on DVD or flash drive) $50.00
After 50 photographs, we charge $1.00 per photo.

Bookshelf Box DVD Set $75.00
Elegant keepsake box with DVD, prints of up to 75 photos, all digital photos.

Video Book $120.00

This modern keepsake plays the video on a 7-inch screen HD screen when the
book is opened. The battery lasts two full hours and recharges via mini-USB
cable. Includes pocket for storing additional keepsakes.
Softcover Photo Book $40.00
Book is 8.5 inches square and printed on durable photo quality paper. It
includes the first 100 photos.

Additional Tribute Video on DVD with custom jacket $30.00
Additional Tribute Video on printed flash drive with digital photos $35.00
Tribute Video download link only $20.00
Cap Panel
Batesville Velvet Commemorative Panel $250.00
Custom Commemorative Panel $250.00
Crucifix $40.00
Flag Case
Solid Cherry with pedestal and military emblem $180.00
Solid oak (dark or light finish) with pedestal and military emblem $160.00
Hardwood (cherry or oak finish) with military emblem $40.00
Temporary Grave Marker $30.00
Disaster Pouch $150.00
Temporary Urn (modestly-priced receptacle, plastic with liner) $20.00
Combination Unit (non-casketed air shipping container) $250.00
Air Tray (casketed air shipping container) $200.00
Basic Alternative Container (corrugated cardboard minimum cremation container) $150.00
Caskets $2,300.00 to $6,595.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.
Outer Burial Containers $760.00 to $10,745.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.
Urns $180.00 to $660.00

A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.



Forwarding of Deceased to Another Funeral Home $2,395.00
Our charge includes: basic services of funeral director and staff; a proportionate
share of overhead costs; transfer of deceased to funeral home (within 35 miles);
embalming; dressing, casketing and cosmetology; and transfer to local airport
(within 35 miles).

Our charge does not include: casket; shipping container; airfare; certified copies of
death certificates; permit fees; cash advance items; or additional mileage charges.

Receiving Deceased from Another Funeral Home $1,795.00
Our charge includes: basic services of funeral director and staff, a proportionate
share of overhead costs; transfer of deceased to funeral home from local airport
(within 35 miles); shelter of deceased; transfer of deceased to local cemetery or local
crematory (within 35 miles); and use of equipment and staff for committal service
(burial); necessary authorizations and a temporary urn (cremation).

Our charge does not include: airfare; use of facilities and staff for viewing; use of
facilities and staff for visitation/rosary; use of facilities and staff for funeral
ceremony; use of facilities and staff for memorial service; use of equipment and staff
for graveside service; cemetery fees; crematory fees; permit fees; cash advance
items; or additional mileage charges.

Disinterment $2,395.00
Our charge includes the limited services of Funeral Director and Staff, and
preparation of documents and securing permits for local disinterment.

Our charge does not include document and permit fees, cemetery fees, transportation
fees, or merchandise.

Direct Cremation $2,195.00 to $2,345.00
Our charge for a direct cremation (without ceremony) includes: basic services of
funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; transfer of
deceased to funeral home (within 35 miles); bathing, disinfecting and/or handling
unembalmed deceased (before refrigeration); refrigeration of unembalmed deceased
(up to 72 hours); transfer of deceased to crematory (within 35 miles); necessary
authorizations; and a temporary urn.

Our charge for a direct cremation (without ceremony) does not include: obituary
placement; military honors scheduling; cremation container; certified copies of death
certificates; crematory fees; permit fees; use of facilities and staff for viewing; use of
facilities and staff for visitation/rosary; use of facilities and staff for funeral
ceremony; use of facilities and staff for memorial service; use of equipment and staff
for graveside service; use of equipment and staff for committal service; shipping and
handling of cremated remains; cash advance items; or additional mileage charges.

If you want to arrange a direct cremation, you can use an alternative container.
Alternative containers encase the deceased and can be made of materials like
fiberboard or composition materials (with or without an outside covering). The
container we provide is a corrugated cardboard container.

Direct Cremation with container provided by the purchaser $2,195.00
Direct Cremation with a corrugated cardboard container $2,345.00
Direct Cremation with a Clifton cremation casket $4,495.00



Immediate Burial $2,195.00 to $4,445.00
Our charge for immediate burial (without ceremony) includes: basic services of
funeral director and staff; a proportionate share of overhead costs; transfer of
deceased to funeral home (within 35 miles); bathing, disinfecting and/or handling
unembalmed deceased (before refrigeration); refrigeration of unembalmed deceased
(up to 72 hours); and local transportation to cemetery (within 35 miles); and use of
equipment and staff for committal service.

Our charge for immediate burial (without ceremony) does not include: obituary
placement; military honors scheduling; use of facilities and staff for viewing; use of
facilities and staff for visitation/rosary; use of facilities and staff for funeral
ceremony; use of equipment and staff for graveside service; cemetery fees; permit
fees; cash advance items; or additional mileage charges.

Immediate Burial with casket provided by the purchaser $2,195.00
Immediate Burial with a cloth-covered fiberboard box $2,975.00
Immediate Burial with an Ivory (Q01), Sand, or Heirloom Pewter steel casket $4,455.00

Non-Guaranteed Cash Advance Items
Cash advance items are items that may have to be paid separately in advance to third parties.
The items and amounts listed below are specified as non-guaranteed. They are estimates and
are subject to change without notice.
Cemetery Service Fees

Adult Casket Open & Close $525.00
Child Casket or Urn Open & Close $400.00
Cemetery Set-Up (tent, chairs, carpet, and device) $375.00
Double Depth Interment Open & Close $900.00
Rock Grave Open & Close Requiring Jackhammer with Set-Up $1,200.00
Extended Service Area Charge $225.00

Charge applies to areas outside Kendall County but within 75 miles of
San Antonio.

Saturday Fee $200.00
Sunday Fee $300.00
Holiday Fee $500.00

Observed holidays are New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day,
and Labor Day. Closed on Easter, Thanksgiving, and Christmas.

Services Arriving at Cemetery after 4:30 PM $150.00
Services Remaining at Cemetery after 6:00 PM $300.00
Single Depth Open & Close with Complete Set-up in Boerne Cemetery $750.00
Double Depth Open & Close with Complete Set-up in Boerne Cemetery $1,050.00
Child Casket or Urn Open & Close with Complete Set-up in Boerne Cemetery $400.00
Final Date Lettering $250.00
Niche Plate Engraving $120.00
Cemetery Fees
Boerne Cemetery Lot (includes 3250.00 towards endowment fund) $3,000.00
Boerne Cemetery Lot Endowment Fee (due at time of burial) $250.00

Boerne Cemetery Niche (includes cylinder and $100.00 towards endowment fund)  $1,100.00
Boerne Cemetery Niche Endowment Fee (due at time of inurnment) $200.00



Crematory Fees
Fees for cremations over 600 pounds will be quoted on an at-need basis.
Standard Cremation (325 pounds or less)
Standard Cremation (326 - 499 pounds)
Standard Cremation (500 - 600 pounds)
Hardwood Casket Cremation (combined weight under 500 pounds)
Hardwood Casket Cremation (combined weight 500 - 600 pounds)
Cremation Permits
Required in Bexar County
Obituaries
All obituary rates are estimates. Holidays may affect deadlines.
Boerne Star
Published every Tuesday & Friday, deadline 10:00 AM Monday & Thursday
Hill Country Weekly
Published every Thursday, deadline 10:00 AM Tuesday
San Antonio Express
Published daily, deadline 3:00 PM the day before and 6:00 PM on Friday
for Sunday edition.
Death Certificates
First Copy
Each Additional Copy
Police Escort
For traffic control and safety, we require a minimum of two police escorts for
funeral processions within Kendall County, and a minimum of three outside
Kendall County.
Flowers
Casket sprays average around $450.00 and urn sprays average around $425.00.
Either could be higher or lower depending on the design and flowers chosen.
We recommend The Flower Shop, 830-816-2042, www.flowershopboerne.com.
Flower Placement Service (four seasonal silk arrangements placed in Boerne cemetery)
Honorariums
An honorarium is a payment that is given to persons participating in a service,
such as a minister, musician, soloist, or technician. We encourage families to
consider the time and effort that one may invest in meeting with families via the
telephone or in person, preparing the order of service, the sermon, or music,
travel time, and expenses involved in traveling to the service. At present we
estimate honorariums to be in these ranges:

Clergy $200.00 - $300.00
Musicians $100.00 - $150.00
Soloists $100.00 - $150.00
Technicians $75.00 - $125.00

Honorarium payments may be included on the funeral contract or you may
choose to pay the recipient directly. Personal checks or cash are typical and
should be provided to the recipient before the start of the service.

$250.00
$450.00
$650.00
$500.00
$900.00

$25.00

$50.00

$36.00

$800.00

$21.00
$4.00
$200.00

$160.00



Financial Policy

Holt & Holt Funeral Home wants each family to have a clear and concise understanding of the financial
matters related to the services they choose. Our experience shows that families like to know their
options and how payment is expected. It is our commitment to you to offer selections and services in
many price ranges.

All financial arrangements for the funeral or memorial services must be settled prior to any public
announcement of arrangements by the funeral home. Due to Federal Truth In Lending Laws, Holt &
Holt Funeral Home is unable to provide in-house financing or monthly payment arrangements at the
time of service. Payments may be made by cash, check, credit card, prepaid funeral plan, or insurance
assignment. A charge of 1.5% per month (18% per year) for unanticipated late payment will be charged
on any amount unpaid after services have been provided.

We honor the majority of prepaid funeral plans from other funeral homes, provided those plans are valid
and currently in force. For insurance assignments, a third party assignment company, Express Funeral
Funding, is utilized to secure funds for the total amount of the Statement of Goods and Services
Contract. The total fee charged is a basic $100.00 minimum charge or 3.50% of the Assignment Total
when over the minimum, which will be deducted from the life insurance policy value.

We can also assist you in applying for a third-party loan via LendingUSA to cover funeral expenses.
You may wish to contact your personal financial institution to provide financing if none of these options
meet your needs.

Disclaimer of Warranties

Holt & Holt Funeral Home makes no representations or warranties regarding funeral merchandise. The
only warranties, expressed or implied, granted in connection with funeral merchandise sold are the
expressed written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers thereof. Holt & Holt Funeral
Home hereby expressly disclaims all warranties expressed or implied relating to funeral
merchandise, including, but not limited to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness
for a particular purpose.



